FOREIGN CLAIMS SETTLEMENT COMH!SSION i >
OF THE UNITED STATES ' o o ' .
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20579

)
InThe Mh'rm oF THE CLAM OF
| Claim No.CU - 0509
SINGER PRODUCTS COMPANY, INC. o . | |
: ' - T " Decision No.CU - LY4ESs -
Under the International Claims Settlement
~Act of 1949, as amended o :
. ! v

PROPOSED DEciSIoN

This claim against the Government of Cuba, under‘Tltle V of th;
Inteérnational Claims Settlement Act of 1949 as a@snded, vag presented
by SINGER PRCDUCTS COMPANY, INC, in the amount of $43'557 55 basea upon.
the adserted loss of pajment for merchandlce shlpped to CUba. |

Under ;itle V of the Internﬂtlonal Clalms Settlemwbt Acr of 1949
[78 Stat, 1110 (1964), 22 U.o.C; §§1643 1643k (1964), as amended,

79 Séat 988 (1965)], the Cormission is glven Jurlsdlction over clalﬁ

of naﬁionals of the United States against the government oL‘Cuba. ‘Sec-
tion 503(a) of the Act provides that thg Commission shall reééive and
crermwne in accordance w1th appliceble ? tantive law, inc1uding :
international law, the amount aﬁd "alldlty of c1.1‘s.by natioﬁéis of the

United States against the Government of Cuba ariging since January 1,

1959 for

losses resultlng from the natlohallzatlon, exprepria-
tion,. intervention or other taking of, or peclqi
measures directed against, property including an
- rights or interests therein owned wholly or parti
directly or lndLYGCtlj at the blme ‘by Patlora1q
the United States,

- Bection JO7(3) of the Act prov 1de"-

The term 'property' means an] propert Vs rlght, or
- interest including any leasehold 1ntere°t, and
debts owed by the Government of Cuba. cr by enter-
prlses which have been nat10ﬂall"ed exproprizted,



-9 -

Intervened,; or taken by the Govermment of Cuba and

debts which are a charge on property which has been

-afloralfzed expropriated, intervened, or taken by
Goverpmunt of Cuba,

Section 502(1)(5) of the Act defines the term "national of the United
States" as a corporation or other lTegal @n+1tJ which is orgamized under the
laws of the United States, or of any State, the District of Columbia, or
the Coumorwealth of Puerto Rico, if natural persgons who are citizemsof the

United States owa, directly or indirectly, 30 per centum or more of the

€3

outetandirg capital stock or other beneficial interest of such corporation

or entity,

at the claime

f

An officer of the claimant corporation has certified th
ant wag orgenized in New YorK and that at alil pertinent times 100% of the

cutctanding capital stock of the claimant has been cwped by Arthur A, Sipger,

a United States national, Ihe record establishkes that Arthur A, Singer hae

.

bteen a United States national since birth., The Commission holds that
claimant is a nétional of the United States within the meaning of Section
502 (1LY(B) of the Act,

The record contains copies of claimant's invoices, bank letters and
other evidence reflecting the szle of gocds to varicus congipgnees in Cuba,
and charges for rfreight, shipping and other attendant fees, Clatmant gtateg

There follows a listing of iters claimsd by claimant, including the

- CONSIGNEE AMOUNT
Pascual v Gomes S 693.8% December 16, 1959
Fugenio Jimener 575.00 July 13, 1359
Sclor Motor, S.A, 1,520.01 Jangary 11, 1950
importadora del Campo, S.A, 849,62 February 26, 1960
‘ia. Electrica Maspons, o 277.43 January 1, 1959
Lo S R 278,62 December 15, 1939
1,046.74 May 11, 1360
534,12 June 5, 1960
Distribuidora Autoportes $237.40 '
Garbu,S. 4. Less Credit 209,83 - 27.59 Jarwary 19, 13960

o«

CU=0509



CONSIGNEE

bistribuidora Autoportes Garbu, S,A,

Gilberto Gonzalez Avenas

Guerra & Pinera

Sanrey S5t111man

Cia, de Ace. de Ramos ¥

Almodovar
Sonidoy Projeccion $321.81
Less Credit 12,96

Radio Azcue

Cia, Cubana de Acumuladores

Applicaciones Industridles, $.4A,

sreg. Fernandez Gomez ¥
Cla. "Kon Tiki!

Radio feropuerto ¥atl'i,

Trangvision Gubana, §.A,

Transmontana Distributing Co,

Irndustrial Cocinera, §.A,

AMOUNT

$ 237.40
856.41
856.40
315.04
315,04

730,40
730,41

558.09

206.16
913,97

51C.15
510,14

308,85
345,24

5,383,08

271.53
1,708,17
2,766,23

376.05
1,849,30
2,941.,45
3,411.51
2,950.45
1,391.65
2,681,32

€93.38

[98]
“t
[wyt
°

e ¢]
Ve

<0
I~
(o
“

Ui
\! fl
®

i
(31

DATE DUE OR
FAID TO_BANK

February 235, 1960
May 9, 1960

March 28, 1960
April 13, 1950
May 10, 1960

January 22, 1960
February 22, 1960

Janvary 25, 1960
>

January 26, 1960
February 9, 1960

November 23, 1959
Januwary 22, 1960
December 15, 1959
March 17, 1960
December 30, 1959
February 15, 1960
December 28, 1959
March 28, 1960
April 14, 1960
August 23, 1959
September 11, 1959
September 29, 1539
Getober 30, 1959
Nevember 27, 1959
June 17, 1959’
July 11, 1959
July 30, 1959
September 8, 1959
July 1, 1959 -~
Nevezber 4, 1959
October 22, 1958
Decerber 10, 1958
April 28, 1938

July 12, 1959

G

Ma\;f

, 1950

May 13, 1960

CU=-0509



,
il

e

i

Sovernment of ¢

SRR AR SIS T R ATLEE B rop Law, 568, con-

[e

cerning foreign exchange, Thercafter rhe Cuban Government effectively pre-
cluded not only transfers of funds te ecreditors abroad, but algo payment to
creditors within Cuba, by numerous unreasonable and costly demands upon the
congignees, vho were thus deterved from cewplying with the dewands of the
Cuban Goverrment, The Comission holds that Cuban Taw 568 and the Cuban
Govermment's fmnlewentation thereof, with respect to the rights of the clai bl
ant herein, was not in reality a legitimate exercise of goverelgn authority to
regulate foreign exchange, but constituted ap intervention by the Covermpent

of Cuba in the contractual rights of the claimant, which resulted in the
taking of Am@ricén~owned property within the meaning of Section 303 (a) éf the

Act,  (See Cla inm of The Schwarzenbach Wuber Com mpany, Claim No. ©U-0019,

25 FCSO Sewiann, Rep. 38 [July-Dec. 196613 and Claim of Etna Pozzolana

Gorporation, Claim No. CU-0049, 1967 FCSC Anmn. Rep. 46.)
Acecordingly, in the instant claim, the Commission finds that the afore-

szid sums totalling $43,557.55 were lost as a result of intervention by the

Government of Cuba, and that in the absence of evidence to the contrary, such

logzes cecvrred onm the r espective maturity dateg with regard  to unpaid drafeg
naturing after Sentembe r 29, 1939, Yiowever Ty, with respect to the dates of lose
a8 to those goods sold. prior ko Septenber 29, 1959, the Gomaission finds that

O

the losses acecurred on September 29, 1959, the effective date of TLaw 568,

The Commission farther fi ds that io thosc instances in which payrents were
made by Cuban consignees, the logses cecurred on the days after paynents were

fication

Fio

wade to the Cuban banks, where ascertsine edy, or the daya after not

of payunents were wade to claimant corporation,

Aecordingly, in the instant claim the Commission finds that clair

properly was lost as a result of Interventicn by the Govermment of Ouba and

i
a
o
.
53
ct
iy
]
as
o
¢33
4]
I
2]
s
<
Hl
[¢]
<
o
[» 9
0
s
2]
o
%3
Q
%3
o
o

contrary, the lozs azcurred on the
9

dates shown below, September 29, 1959 belng used for items vhich fell due

S

prior to that date,
It appears that claimant hac dsserted and the United States Internal
Revenue Service has allowed an income tax deduction in 1560 and 1961 totalling

$43,537.55 For said loss.

T Ta R0



- 5 -
The Commission has decidad that in certification of losszes on claime
determined pursuant to Title V of the Internationalvclaims Settlement Act of
1949, as smgnded, interest should be included at the rate of 6% per annum

from the date of loss to the date of settlement (see Claim of Lisle

Cexporation, Claim No. CU-0644), and in the instant case it ig so ordered

FROM oN

Septemwber 29, 1959 $20,006.60
October 30, 1959 376.05
November 5, 1959 693,36
Novewber 24, 1959 1,002.34
November 27, 1959 1,849.30
December 16, 1959 484,78
December 17, 1959 693.84
December 29, 1959 308.85
December 31, 1959 51C.15
January 12, 1960 1,520,01
January 20, 1960 A 27.59
January 23, 1960 1,292,74
Janvary 26, 1960 558.09
Japuary 27, 1960 412,79
February 10,1960 412,70
February 16, 1960 510.14
Februrary 23, 1960 730.41
February 26, 1960 237 .44
February 27, 1960 849,62
March 18, 1%40C 213,97
March 28, 1%60 856.40
larch 29, 1960 345 .24
April 14, 1960 315.04
April 15, 1960 5,383,08
May 6, 1960 i57.95
May 10,. 1960 856.41
May 11,.1960 315.04
May 12, 13960 1,046.74
May 19, 1960 3%6.89
June 5, 19580 534,12

CU=-0309



—Ou

CERTIFICATION OF LOSS

The Commigsion certifies that SINGER PRODUCTS COMPANY, ING,
suffered a loss, as a result of actions of the Government of Cuba, Within
the scope of Title V of the International Cla&ms Settlement Act of 1949,
ag amended, in the amount of Forty-Three Thousand Five Hundred Fifty=-Seven
Dollars and Fifty-Five Cénts ($43,557.55) with interest at 67 per annum
from the respective dates of loss te the date of settlement,

Lated at Washington,.n. Coy

and entered as the Proposed
Decision of the Commisgsion

9 FEB 1970

|

7 ,,M;%,g

Theodore Jaffe, Commissioner

Sk B

Sidney Freidberg, Commissioner

The statute does not provide for the pa ent of claims against the
Government of Cuba. Provision is only made for the determination by the
Cormisgion of the validity and amounts of such claims. Section 501 of
the statute specifically precludes any authorization for appropriations
for payment of these claims. The Commission is required to certify {ts
findings to the Secretary of State for possible use in future negotiations
with the Government of Cuba. '

NOTICE: Pursuant to the Regulations of the Commigsion, if no objections
are filed within 15 days after service or receipt of notice of this Pro-
‘posed Daciaion,lthe decision will be entered as the Final Decision of
the Cemmission upon the expiration of 30 days after such service or re-
ceipt of notice, unless the Commission otherwise orderas. (FCSC Reg.,

45 C.F.R. 531.5(e) and (8), as amended, 32 Fed. Reg. 412-13 (1967).)

CUl=0509



